

Granted

Supreme Court, U.S.

F I B D

OCT 22 1999

Nos. 98-1701 & 98-1706

CLERK OF THE COURT

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT
TANKER OWNERS (INTERTANKO),

Petitioner,

-and-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

GARY LOCKE, Governor of the State of Washington, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR PETITIONER
INTERTANKO**

C. JONATHAN BENNER
Counsel of Record

TIMI E. NICKERSON

SEAN T. CONNAUGHTON

LEONARD L. FLEISIG

ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN

& MELLOTT, LLC

Attorneys for Petitioner Intertanko

1250 24th Street, N.W., Suite 700

Washington, DC 20037

(202) 659-6600

October 22, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented	i
Rule 29.6 Statement	ii
Statement of the Parties	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Cited Authorities	vii
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	4
A. Background	4
B. Procedural History	5
Summary of Argument	11
Argument	13
I. The Constitution Expressly Grants Powers To The Federal Government To Regulate Maritime Activity Between The States And With Foreign Nations — When The Nation	

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
So Acts, Its Actions Are Supreme And Cannot Be Modified By Unilateral State Or Local Action	17
A. The Federal Statutory And Regulatory Scheme Governing Vessel Safety And Marine Environmental Protection Is Pervasive, Comprehensive, Complex And Largely Non-discretionary. It Is Intended By The Congress And Deemed By This Court To Be Preemptive In Its Design And In Its Operation	20
B. The Federal Statutory Regime Governing Vessel Safety And Marine Environmental Protection Is Closely Integrated With And Derived From International Vessel Safety And Marine Pollution Control Standards And Requirements	27
II. The Content, Mechanics, Subject Matters, And Scope Of Federal Vessel Safety And Marine Environmental Protection Programs Reflect An Intent Of The National Government That Federal Law Be Exclusive; State Efforts To Regulate Vessel Operations, Personnel Qualifications, Training And Manning Are Preempted	32

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Coast Guard Has Spoken With Express Preemptive Effect On Marine Safety Regulations. The Court Of Appeals Erred In Rejecting These Statements As Being Outside Lawful Coast Guard Authority	33
B. Coast Guard Pre-emptive Statements Address Manning, Navigational Safety, Drug And Alcohol Testing, And Operational Requirements; These Statements Compel State Regulations In The Same Subject Matters To "Give Way"	34
C. The Implied Preemption Analysis Of Ray Compels A Determination That State Regulations Are Unlawful	36
D. That The State BAP Regulations May Have Environmental Or Conservation Elements Or Particular Local Connections Does Not Change The Preemptive Effect Of Federal Law	39
III. Section 1018 Of The Oil Pollution Act Of 1990 Does Not Authorize State Regulatory Actions Addressing On-Board Standards And Requirements For Tank Vessels Operations, Personnel Qualifications And Manning	42

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Section 1018 Rationalized And Consolidated A Number Of Similar Non-preemption Clauses That Governed Liability And Compensation. None Of These Provisions Permitted On-Board Vessel Regulation	45
B. The Conference Report Accompanying OPA Expressly Protects And Preserves This Court's Holding In <i>Ray v. ARCO</i> And Contradicts The Lower Courts' Broad Reading Of Section 1018	46
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Abdullah v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 337 (D.V.I. 1997)	27
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	15
<i>Ballard Shipping Co. v. Beach Shellfish</i> , 32 F.3d 623 (1st Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Barber v. Hawaii</i> , 42 F.3d 1185 (9 th Cir. 1994) ...	14, 15
<i>Beveridge v. Lewis</i> , 939 F.2d 859 (9 th Cir. 1991) ..	14, 15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Hammond</i> , 726 F.2d 483 (9 th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Hammond</i> , 726 F.2d 483 (9 th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied sub nom., Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Sheffield</i> , 471 U.S. 1140 (1985)	14
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal</i> , 411 U.S. 624	27, 39
<i>Cooley v. Board of Port Wardens</i> , 12 Howard (53 U.S.) 299 (1852)	14
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Products, Inc.</i> 431 U.S. 265 (1977)	40

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155, 119 S. Ct. 662 (1999)	27
<i>Farmers Educational & Co-operative Union v. WDAY, Inc.</i> , 360 U.S. 525 (1959)	33
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. De La Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	33
<i>Florida Line and Avocado Growers Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 139 (1963)	37
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982)	20
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheaton (22 U.S.) 1 (1824)	14, 18, 19
<i>Hillsborough County, Florida v. Automated Med. Labs</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	38
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	10, 37
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960)	15, 16, 40
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 439 (1979)	19, 20
<i>Kelly v. Washington ex rel Foss Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 1 (1937)	15, 16, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart</i> , 253 U.S. 149 (1920)	15
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	29
<i>Kossick v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 731 (1961) .	15
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	9
<i>Manchester v. Massachusetts</i> , 139 U.S. 240 (1891)	40
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	39
<i>National Shipping Co. of Saudi Arabia (NSCSA) v. Moran Mid-Atlantic Corp.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1436 (E.D. Va. 1996)	45
<i>Northwest Airlines Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944)	27, 39
<i>Railroad Co. v. Maryland</i> , 21 Wallace (88 U.S.) 456 (1875)	20
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	38, 39

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	15
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	33
<i>Schaeffer v. Cavallero</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 184 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	27
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 18 How. 71 (1855)	40
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917)	15
<i>State of Washington v. W.C. Dawson & Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 219 (1924)	20
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	32
<i>W.C. Dawson & Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 219 (1924)	20
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)	6
33 U.S.C. §§ 1221-1236	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1225(b)	23
33 U.S.C. § 1321(o)(2)	46
33 U.S.C. § 1517(k)(1)	46
33 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2761	42
33 U.S.C. § 2701(7)	43
33 U.S.C. § 2701(17)	43
33 U.S.C. § 2701(30)	43
33 U.S.C. § 2718	9, 43
33 U.S.C. § 2718(a)	43
33 U.S.C. § 2718(c)	43
43 U.S.C. § 1653(c)(9)	45
43 U.S.C. § 1820(c)	45
46 U.S.C. chs. 121	17
46 U.S.C. chs. 125	17
46 U.S.C. chs. 131	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
46 U.S.C. § 391a	20, 21
46 U.S.C. § 2103	25
46 U.S.C. § 2104	22
46 U.S.C. § 3303(a)	27
46 U.S.C. § 3703	2
46 U.S.C. § 3703 <i>et seq.</i>	22
46 U.S.C. § 3703(a)	3, 21, 24, 28, 39
46 U.S.C. § 3708	24
46 U.S.C. § 3711	24, 28
46 U.S.C. § 5109	28
46 U.S.C. § 7101 <i>et seq.</i>	42
46 U.S.C. § 8501	17, 22
46 U.S.C. § 9101	25
46 U.S.C. § 14306	28
Pub. L. No. 95-474, 92 Stat. 1471 (1978)	23
Pub. L. No. 98-89, 97 Stat. 500 (1983)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Pub. L. No. 101-380, 104 Stat. 484 (1990)	25
Pub. L. No. 105-383, 112 Stat. 3411	25
WAC 317-21-010 ^x	4
WAC 317-21-130	6
WAC 317-21-200	6, 34, 35
WAC 317-21-205	6, 34, 35
WAC 317-21-210	6, 34, 35
WAC 317-21-215	7, 35
WAC 317-21-220	7, 35
WAC 317-21-225	7
WAC 317-21-230	7
WAC 317-21-235	7, 35
WAC 317-21-240	7
WAC 317-21-245	7
WAC 317-21-250	7
WAC 317-21-255	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
WAC 317-21-260	7
WAC 317-21-265	7, 9
WAC 317-21-540	7
United States Constitution:	
Article I, Section 8, Clauses 1, 3, and 18	19, 20
Article I, Section 9, Clause 6	19
Article 2, Section 2, Clause 2	30
Article III, § 2, Clause 1	18, 19
Article VI	28, 29
Article VI, Clause 2	21
Other Authorities:	
OPA § 1018	9, 10, 13, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48
OPA § 4101	26
OPA § 4102	26
OPA § 4103	26
OPA § 4106	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OPA § 4107	26
OPA § 4109	26
OPA § 4110	26
OPA § 4111	26
OPA § 4114	26
OPA § 4115	26
OPA § 4116	26
R.C.W. ch. 88.46	4, 5
R.C.W § 88.46.070	5
R.C.W § 88.46.080	5
33 C.F.R. Parts 1-27	3
33 C.F.R. Parts 80-82	3
33 C.F.R. Parts 84-96	3
33 C.F.R. Parts 109-110	3
33 C.F.R. Parts 125-128	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
33 C.F.R. Parts 151-159	3
33 C.F.R. Parts 160-168	3
33 C.F.R. § 136.5(b)	44
33 C.F.R. § 155.1020	44
46 C.F.R. Parts 1-9	3
46 C.F.R. Parts 10-16	4
46 C.F.R. Parts 30-39	4
46 C.F.R. Parts 41-47	4
46 C.F.R. Parts 50-64	4
46 C.F.R. Parts 66-69	4
46 C.F.R. Parts 90-105	4
46 C.F.R. Parts 110-113	4
46 C.F.R. Parts 140-155	4
46 C.F.R. Parts 159-165	4
46 C.F.R. Parts 170-174	4
46 C.F.R. Parts 197-198	4
46 C.F.R. Part 199	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
32 U.S.T. 47, T.I.A.S. No. 9700	30
17 I.L.M. 546	30
S. Rep. No. 724, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. 23 (1972) <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2766	28
S. Treaty Doc. No. 96-1, C.T.I.A. No. 7624	30
T.I.A.S. No. 8587, <i>reprinted in</i> 12 I.L.M. 734 (1973)	30
57 Fed. Reg. 12,378 (Apr. 1992)	34
57 Fed. Reg. 45,664 (Oct. 2, 1992)	34
58 Fed. Reg. 27,628 (May 10, 1993)	34
58 Fed. Reg. 31,104 (May 28, 1993)	35
58 Fed. Reg. 31,106 (May 28, 1993)	35
58 Fed. Reg. 67,063 (1995)	35
58 Fed. Reg. 68,274 (Dec. 23, 1993)	35
60 Fed. Reg. 24,767 (May 10, 1995)	34
60 Fed. Reg. 32,480 (1995)	35

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
60 Fed. Reg. 67,062 (Dec. 28, 1995)	35
61 Fed. Reg. 39,772-73 (1996)	35
61 Fed. Reg. 68,517 (1996)	35
62 Fed. Reg. 17,020 (1997)	35
Craig H. Allen, <i>Federalism in The Era of International Standards: Federal and State Government Regulation of Merchant Vessels in the United States (Part II)</i> , 29 J. of Mar. L. and Com. 565-613 (1998)	31
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (McLean's Edition, NY)	18, 19
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 653, 101 st Cong., 2d Sess. 121 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 799	47
H.R. Rep. No. 338, 98 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 136, <i>reprinted in</i> 1983 U.S.C.C.A.N. 948, 97 Stat. 500	20
